

No. 13-288

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MHC FINANCING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND
GRAPELAND VISTAS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN RAFAEL AND CONTEMPO MARIN
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR CATO INSTITUTE, TEXAS PUBLIC
POLICY FOUNDATION, AND PROFESSORS
JAMES W. ELY, JR. AND DONALD J. KOCHAN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK	ILYA SHAPIRO
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC	CATO INSTITUTE
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610	1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Sacramento, CA 95814	Washington, D.C. 20001
(916) 447-4900	(202) 842-0200
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com	ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THE STANDARD GOVERNING CLAIMS THAT A SOVEREIGN’S PUBLIC USE JUSTIFICATION IS PRETEXTUAL	8
A. By Disregarding The District Court’s Pretext Findings, The Ninth Circuit Eviscerated Landowners’ Ability To Bring Pretextual Takings Claims	9
B. This Case Provides A Compelling Opportunity To Establish A Plain Standard For Deciding Pretext Challenges	12
C. Guidance Is Also Needed To Clarify Lurking Uncertainty About The Application of Constitutional Provisions Outside The Takings Clause	16
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE SPLITS OF AUTHORITY OVER THE APPLICATION OF <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> TO RENT CONTROL SCHEMES	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>99 Cents Only Store v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001) ..	15
<i>Abbott Labs. v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cnty. of Haw. v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P'ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008)	12, 13, 14
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ..	15
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007).....	13-14, 15
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 488 F.Supp.2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 21
<i>Haw. Housing Auth. v. Ajimine</i> , 39 Haw. 543 (Haw. 1952)	12

<i>Haw. Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	17
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007)	15
<i>MHC Financing Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	19
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).	5, 17
<i>Phillip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 213 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006).....	15

<i>Schooner Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	17-18
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	7
----------------------------	---

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.74	3
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 233.....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 46:8C-3.....	3
940 Mass. Code Regs. 10.07	3
Md. Code Ann., Real Prop. § 8A-602.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

176 Yosemite Rd., http://www.trulia.com/property/ 3129483570-176-Yosemite-Rd-San-Rafael-CA- 94903 (last visited Oct. 3, 2013).....	13
Daniel B. Kelly, <i>Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism</i> , 17 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 173, 176 (2009)	13

Ilya Somin, <i>The Judicial Reaction to Kelo</i> , 4 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 1, 3 (2011)	13
J. David Breemer & R.S. Radford, <i>The (Less?) Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations After Palazzolo, and the Lower Courts' Disturbing Insistence on Wallowing in the Pre-Palazzolo Muck</i> , 34 S.W.U. L. Rev. 351, 352 (2005)	22
Lynn E. Blais, <i>The Problem with Pretext</i> , 28 Fordham Urb. L.J. 963 (2010)	13
